"Please stand by for realtime  captions."  >> Call  to order, Volusia County   Contractor Licensing & Construction  Appeals Board . Can we  have rollcall please  .  >> [Rollcall] 

     >> All right. I  believe we have a copy of the minutes  from the last meeting here somewhere. And you have read them, if anyone  makes a motion to approve them? That was June  the fifth, the last meeting we had. 

     Actually on the back page. 

I move for approval.  

Do we have a second? I will second it. We have a  motion and a second. Any discussion? All  in favor.  Opposed. The motion carries. 

Next  is the swearing-in of witnesses. Anyone that wishes  to speak today please stand and  be sworn in.  >> [indiscernible-low  volume]  >> Next is disclosure of ExParte Communications . Does anybody care to do, disclose discussion about today's case? All right. Next is  new business. We did not  have any unfinished business or  continued items, so new business, case number CLCA - 19-08-001 . 

     Appeal by Mr.  Ramon Ortiz , the division , decision of  the building official that roof completed without required  inspections. Is Mr. Ortiz here?  Please step forward.  >> State your name .  

My name is Ramon Ortiz  .  

We want to hear from the staff  first.  

Sure.  

Randy are you representing staff ? Let Randy step  up there.  

Thank you .  

You will  get your turn in a minute.  >> Go ahead.  

Good morning. I am the  building official. I will go  over really quick what Terry and  I had gone over previously on this  case. Until about two  or three hours ago I discovered  some more information. I will do  that at the end. This is a re-roof  completed without required inspection  . it goes back to  Sean Milligan who went out there  to do a roofing expection  on 514 19, he partially  failed it, the roof was done with  no inspections. And they talked  about some underlayment issues. 

Was the roof completed at that  time?  

It was completed with no inspections  . re-required them for  110.1 and 110.3. We  go back into this  roofing contractor, pulled a permanent on  2/18/01  in January. In the same deal, it expired.  They did the re-roof without the  required permits on that . We were  looking at this as a second one. Probably would've worked with him  on the first one, but not on the  second one.  

You said that  was 2/18/01?  

2018, January , sorry.  >> This wasn't their first rodeo. They did another one. So the first one Terry probably would've worked  with them.  

Is Mr. Ortiz a license holder  for the company? Or is this  the homeowner?  

This is another strange part  of it, homeowners appealing. Not the contractor . I will now get into  that.  >> We go to the  inspections, 110.1, the requirements easy. , You can see. 110.3, the required inspections. And then we have , actually the inspections of the sheathing and nailing, dry  in and roof covering and flashing . Those are the required . And Mr. Ortiz has some pictures of some  underlayment here,  which he is really appealing the  underlayment. It is really, a sheathing we are looking at , pre-inspection. Pretty much a  mute point on underlayment. 

You say the roof sheathing is  the problem?  

That's what we wanted to see.  

And you have an expected expected that after it was installed  .  

Right. There is more  [indiscernible] how old is this  house?  >> I don't know how old the house  was but I researched, it was re-roof  after the hurricane in 2004 . This is another point. If it was  the 2007 building code, March first , 2009, it would have  been fine. But we didn't do sheeting inspections  back then.  

I wanted to make that clear. And this has been since 2009. So now we  are 2019 .  

So what is the date of the permit ?  

The date of this permit is 3/28/ 2019. Pulled in March .  

So it is a permit issued this year to do the roof? 

Yes. And this is what I just  discovered a couple of hours ago.  There was a violation. The roof was done already. I guess Mr. Ortiz called in  this roofer. I just talked  to the roofer. Mike wanted me to get the permit placard that showed the sheathing was , the required inspection , sheathing,  underlayment and vinyl. While I  was doing that I discovered the  violation and the roof was already  covered. Which brings us to another  point. The contractor had  agreed,  if you want to put up that , we had  a request for additional information  to issue the permit. So the  examiner new it was already covered . So he put re-roof  recovered without  required inspections so be addressed  by the permit applicant in the following method. The sheathing  must be able to be inspected, and  the entire roof covering, you can  read it.  So then we get the agreement letter , the next one . From the contractor that he agreed  to take it down to the sheathing .  

Let me get clear. The permit was issued to the contractor, not  the owner.  

That is correct.  

The contractor is not appealing .  

Right .  

I don't understand that the owner  has standing. The issue is with the contractor.  

Yes, but here is  the thing. We don't know who did  the roof now. That is the dilemma, we don't know  who did the roof. So my point is  the sheathing needs to be inspected  did. Especially if we didn't have a  roofer involved .  

Right the contractor of record  may not have done the work.  

That is another thing, I called  the contractor after Mike suggested to see what was going on. Why would the homeowner  appeal this.  Because I don't know who he  hired, but the contractor  said he didn't do the roof . If he didn't do the roof,  

The contractor did not do the  roof?  >> He can testify to that, I didn't  find that till a couple of hours  ago .  

Clarifying the issue standing,  the property owner [indiscernible] to appeal the decision  is the property owner. We would  treat him as and adversely affect the person with standing to appeal. 

Wouldn't that be a civil issue  and not. Our board reviews what  contractors do .  

The appeal came to staff and the appeal  was the decision of the building  inspector, building official. So  we are treating it as a property  owner who is adversely affected  by the building official, therefore  treating it as an appeal of such . So the question before the board  again today as it has been anytime  the decision or interpretation has been appealed, is whether that  decision is reasonable or not. That  is the only reason this board is  deciding on.  

If it  was malfeasance by the contractor, where he  didn't execute the job properly,  there should be penalties attached  to that and his license an issue as well.  

That is owed under a separate  investigation in a separate case brought  forward. Here we are just determining  the language in the appeal, the  appeal language stated by the property  owner is when the building officials  went out there, the workers gave  the incorrect information and therefore  the decision was based on incorrect  information. That  is the issue being brought forward  to appeal. Based on staff's presentation, we do not,  the work was done without proper inspections, completed without  proper inspections, therefore the  county needs to inspect to see if  the roof was laid down to  be consistent with the code.  

Beyond that, for the testimony, the  roof was not done by the contractor  .  

That can be separate but that  is outside the limited view, limited  scope of your review of this appeal, which  is basically was the building officials  interpretation , determination the project  was done, the work completed without  inspections, and therefore the correct  remedy is for the removal, the underlayment inspection  can be done and proceed forward.  The property owner is stating , based on  the application presented to staff,  the application statement is workers  gave the wrong information and therefore the decision of the building officials states we need to remove everything  to perform a proper inspection is unreasonable. That  is the limited scope of the appeal  today.  

Again, my issue is we are dealing with a property  owner,  not a licensed contractor. We are  telling him , possibly telling him he needs  to redo his work, which is not permissible. 

So we have an owner , the decision of  the board is basically look the  building decision was reasonable, [indiscernible] come  in and do an owner/builder to complete  the work . the decision  of the building official to determine  the inspection needed to be completed,  and the work has to be undone, I  need the technical term , but they need to remove what was  done for proper inspection to be  made. That decision by the building  official, that's all we decide on. It is limited solely to the building  inspector to stating we need to remove this for  proper inspection to be made. Was  that decision reasonable or unreasonable  based on the facts presented. That  is the scope of your decision today.  

In any case my point,  any work needs to be done by a licensed  contractor. Those  two words haven't entered  the conversation other than my own  volition. I think the building  official should address that.  

That will come later, it is a  different argument.  

The  owner can pull an owner/builder  permit.  

Building  officials decision  is the work needs to be removed  so it can be properly inspected.  

It needs to be removed according  to the code. All work, whether removal, demolition, as far as reinstallation it all  has to be done according to code.  

To be clear on that.  

That is clear . Before we make any motions or  anything it is pretty clear what  our answer will have to be . I would like to hear from the  hole in order and find out who did  the work, the homeowner to find  out who did the work .  

Randy I am unclear on one thing . I asked this question before , on the inspections. In the  inspection permitted itself is there  a provision when you do miss inspections, I know in  the past because I've done it myself  as a professional engineer. I have aided homeowners and contractors with missed inspections . I know Kerry has changed his  position. We in the past have done , sometimes it used to be unlimited , then it changed to three times,  now it's 100% you don't get a second  chance. Where is that written in  the inspections other than in ordinance  and interpretation?  

That is carries decision. Because  we have to comply with the 110.1 .  

I can help you, inspections by  affidavit in chapter 1, or chapter  22.  

You can accept  the affidavit, that's why we were  accepting affidavits before. But  the word is "money , may "  

With  building officials, interpretation, building officials methods . Prior to that, Gordon was pretty liberal  with that as an official. Don was  a little less liberal. He set up to three times. Kerry  has basically been working on a  one time. Where he has an issue  is when it is a ,  when we can't determine who did  the work. It probably was an unlicensed  contractor, I don't know if that  is the case. If it is an unlicensed  contractor, he is looking at the  homeowner down the road not wanting  to accept an affidavit . so the  contractor he's giving them a one  point chance, to have a physical  conversation with them. A lot of  this happens with contractors coming  from outside the county. Because  there are some jurisdictions that  are not adhering to the requirements and not doing all three inspections.  They accept the affidavit from the  river and are moving on after one  inspection. That is not the agreement  that was made when this provision  was brought in in 2009.  The agreement with the sheet metal  roofing Association was we do in  progress inspections and if we  didn't do it in time and they covered  it [indiscernible] that way  we were able to at least see a portion  of the job and verify the methods  and material.  

It helps. I must caution you because I get  the phone call on a regular basis , it has to be made more clear to  roofers and homeowners, as a homeowner  myself I would be upset if the roofer missed it and you're  asking me to have my $15,000 roof  ripped off because you missed a  few mail inspections on the sheathing . And they arty have underlayment  down .  

We understand that . For owner builders we do have  a sheet that if the permit text at the  counter, for owner/builders. We  have it both in English and in Spanish . They read this to them about the  required inspections. So we try  to let the homeowners have a heads up on the requirement .  

So homeowner is allowed to install  his own roof.  

That is correct.  

 A resident. If it's a rental no.  >> That is not this  case.  

Mr. Ortiz does not live in the  residence.  >> This is your personal? 

When I looked at the records  it was homesteaded .  

Mr. Ortiz, step up to the microphone.  >> Was the  2018 violation something to do with  the roof quick  

Maybe the roofer can explain  that. That's where we were at, that  this was the second time. But that permit  has expired. Maybe he can explain  that one.  

What has happened to the person that pulled  the permit, the roofing contractor? Has he been notified about all  of this?  

He is here I believe.  >> 

     He was sworn.  

Okay.  

So this gentleman is the contractor ?  

Apparently did step forward both  of you please. If you want  to speak.  

State your name .  

 My name is Ramon Ortiz.  

I am one, Juan . I  pulled the permit after it was done  .  

Did you are your employees put  the roof on?  

No  

Who did?  

I don't know.  >> I am sorry for what I had done.  I received the letter, it was fixed right away and  what I can do, they said what you  can do is [indiscernible]  we will send you one inspector,  everything is fine, everything will  be all right. The guy that sent  me the letter. He also mentioned  I can do by myself anything else. I need to hire a contractor and  I followed what they told me . And  I did with presence of mind.  

You  are not answering the question.  Who put the roof on?  

A guy that belongs to my  community, my church.  

So friends.  

Yes.  

That's what I wanted to find  out.  

A question for  the contractor, you were not involved  in any of this? You took out a permit and didn't monitor the permit,  or monitor what was going on? 

I came out to help them get this  sorted out.  He was required to get a roofing  contractor to get the permit.  My purpose of coming in was to help  only with the permit.  >> He was trying to pull an after-the-fact  permit to resolve the violation.  

After the roof was installed,  he was trying to get it.  >> To get it resolved for the  owner .  

The roof was done and he got  in trouble because of without a  permit.  

You did not pull the permit before  the roof was done?  

No sir.  

So no permit with the work at  all. 

That is what it is. Now I am  clear, all right.  >> We really  have no choice. 

Can I say something?  I have done in the past, like he was mentioning sometimes, the contractor gets his own inspection so they  go to an engineer or architect to  get help and get it certified .  

That is occasionally, yes. We could have had schoolchildren putting the roof  on. We don't know.  

I understand.  

And you don't know  .  

We have to make sure it's done  per code.  

I see no point in discussing  this any further. You shouldn't  have put the roof on, and you should  have been involved in this in  the beginning. You could have guided  them and things might be different . But we have no way of knowing if they are to Dale's in the underlayment , to Dale's , mailing.  

In the past they've had inspection  with an engineer .  

That is the different circumstance . That's when qualified people put  the roof on. Mr. Ortiz  has admitted his friends put the  roof on . none of which are roofers .  

They are roofers, they work in  roofing.  

I don't know that.  >> [indiscernible]  I came because when I talked with  the guys, I know nothing about it. They  went to corporate, to fix the problem, I went through all this process . When they make everything, the inspection that was supposed  to go, the inspector was,  we know they are busy. The guy  that worked for me was there but  was unable to go because it was  a mess. The information and everything  was  done, when I came I understood they  were looking for me. Like this morning I know my fault,  I'm ready to say that. But when I talked with the guy,  the main inspector told me,  they remove the roof and everything  and do it again. And I said I have  a chance. What happened was misinformation. I  have proof . Everything was well done. It would not be the case  to tear down that. The  people I work with, the  people that help saving money  or whatever, for that purpose. 

     Ask for John, I asked what  can I do. He told me and smiled, make an appeal. 

     This is the reason I am here because  I was looking for some hope, life,  to resolve this. Even though I know  everything was well done. Everybody's  doing what they have to do. The only thing I am asking is  send again the inspector .  the inspector in the beginning,  said just give us a chance again. Open, whatever, as much  as you want.  

All right, let's cut  this off. We have more  than one problem here. We need to vote on the issue. And then  can we legally  do something, like instead of taking the entire  roof off take several large sections  of or something.  

You don't  have the jurisdiction to do so.  At that moment if you suggest.  

Can we come back at another .  

At that point you're overstepping  your jurisdiction, because now you  are second guessing the description , discretion of the building official.  The scope of the appeal was his decision  what was because this was a non-permitted  work, in order for now the after-the-fact  permit pooled, the proper inspection  calls for the removal in order to  inspect the first sheathing inspection.  Was that decision reasonable or  unreasonable? At this point the  building official made  his determination that is a step  that needs to be taken . The reinspection. The building  official will not accept an affidavit  or the type of certification to  skip the scope. The building decision,  the official decision has been an  inspection now. What you have before you is  the ability to determine if that  decision was reasonable or unreasonable.  Your decision has to be based on  the evidence presented. As to whether the building  official's decision, which was a reinspection needs  to be completed, the removal of  the sheathing to be removed for  the inspectors to properly inspect  it.  

There is no disputing the evidence.  I am trying to work something in,  since he is being the acting today ,  

At that point you have made  a decision . now you will take an  extra step stating building a fission,  building official why don't you  do this. That goes beyond what  you have authority to do.  >> So neither approve this or disallow. 

That is the scope of what the  code gives you to hear these appeals .  

Let me say one thing. As a former member of the sheet-metal  Association, and the underlayment, so many people  getting hurt. That's why that was one of the  big things that was pushed to make  sure the underlayment was there  sheathing wise before you covered  it up.  

I  still don't understand. This  work was done without a permit. Not licensed people did this work. 

     And it sounds like you are trying to work out a situation that  was done by unlicensed people.  

No, not really .  

That would be  another time. If you wish to make  a motion to uphold  this decision, I would entertain  that.  

I make a motion  we uphold the decision of the building  inspector to  

We have a motion.  

I will second that.  

That is the only thing we can  act on today. Whether the  building official determination , that the thing needs to come off  and be inspected. That is the scope of the whole  thing, we cannot do anything more  at this time.  

Does everybody understand what  the motion is?  

I just want to ask you was the what was the 2018 violation?  

You had a violation  in 2018.  >> That was the roofer .  

 The violation the gentleman had  was construction without a permit ,  there was a roof being put on, inspected  by an officer first before the notice  was sent. Some other notes  about some other additions were  being done. I don't see where that  was taken care of. The main just  was he saw the code  compliance officer, when he investigated  the complaint, he saw a completed  roof.  >> Do we have any more discussion? 

I just want to remind you the  county had a policy where we did  do inspections by affidavit.  

That will come back at another  time.  

Right, we  can only act on the wording of what we have in front of us  right now.  

I am not suggesting, but you  have the choice to say if it's not reasonable to have the whole roof  come off . you can say it's reasonable  or not reasonable. That is the question .  

That's where I was going. Suggesting they take sections off. 

At that point Carrie needs to  decide if they can accept that .  

 If he's already determined he will  not bend on that. 

I wish Carrie was here to comment.  >> In other words it sounds to me  like our hands are tied on what  we can actually determine and vote  on here. At the same time I would  think Mr. Ortiz can appeal to carry, Kerry Leuzinger .  It's possible there can be some  agreement. It sounds to me like  the problem I think is the underlayment , not the underlayment but  the sheathing.  

Do you  know if it was actually nailed off .  

Yes.  

Everything, they replaced. I  was there. I was giving lunch and everything.  

Would it be possible if we uphold  this decision, that maybe the  building department could work something  out with them .  

That would be the  decision of Kerry.  >> He gave me the instruction  to do that, with the understanding  that even the roofer,  he wanted the roofer to be responsible and take it down to the sheathing.  >> Like I said, in other situations I  have done the same . In the same situations where they  require an affidavit or engineer  involved. I thought this would be  the same thing.  

Things have changed.  

Over  five months .  

There  wasn't an engineer or a contractor  involved that can actually sign  an affidavit saying they saw the  roof. The idea of an affidavit.  

The friends of the owners are  not legitimate witnesses to anything.  >> I don't know if an engineer could  certify the nailing.  

 The point I'm not sure , I work in a different county. It has been a few months since  we opened up this. Usually you have  an inspector, you have the contractor , and you  have the engineer. They all  three meet and open up areas .  

We understand how that works.  

That might be a possibility. 

But we have to vote on what is  in front of us. That is not part  of this correct. There is  no point.  

As  I have presented, your decision  is on if the  decision was reasonable or unreasonable.  The decision of before you is the  building official sites,  states the roof has to be removed  so it can be inspected. Based on  the evidence presented, I don't  want to metal this with come  muddle this with hypotheticals.  If the appellant brings enough information that you believe is confident substantial  evidence, that  would base the decision to have  all the work removed is unreasonable,  because hypothetically an engineer  has inspected and certified. Saying we certify this is the work  that was done and everything is  certified. Then if this information  was presented to the building official  and he refused it, was the decision  reasonable or unreasonable. That your decision  has to be based on the evidence  presented and not on hypotheticals  or any other project sure. , Conjecture. You have to evaluate  the evidence presented by the staff,  and presented by the property owner  who is the appellate in  this case. Based on that evidence  make the decision if the building  official's decision that the work  had to be removed for to be inspected  was reasonable or unreasonable.  That is the scope of your appeal . That's what the decision has to  be based on.  

The evidence let me  remind the board, the evidence suggest that the owners friends  put the roof on. With no permit. It was not put on  by anybody that could  possibly have had any license or even experience .  

Better than experience .  

There is no proof to it. The  point is it was done without a permit. I don't see  how Kerry could judge it any other  way. It has to be inspected . I think there is a possibility  if an engineer were to go out there  and look and if the engineer felt comfortable  writing a letter, that could be 

That would come after our decision  that we make.  

 That would be at the sole discretion  of the building official.  

We can make our determination, and they can deal with the  building official at a later date .  

I want  to call for a vote but I want to  make sure for voting yes or no.  

We are boding, voting to uphold the staff decision to redo the roof full  .  >> To inspect the deck .  

If you vote yes you are boding  to uphold with the building official  determined. All in favor.  Opposed. Okay . Sorry. You need to go back  to the building official and try  to work out something with the building  department. At least go  down and find out the exact sequence of inspections, what you  need to do in person. So there is no  more problem. You see where I am  going with this? At your earliest  convenience like tomorrow for instance. 

     >> The building official is not here  this week .  

It would have to be next week.  

Next week basically I need to  go to the building  

Juan, you  understand and you need to be involved. If you will have the permit  on this. He can help you.  >> The reason we are where he is is  because I have been involved.  

Meet with the building officials  and try to work out some kind of  remedy.  

I did mention about what  we talked about today. Opening up some areas and he said  no.  

He sent  me here and I told  him this is the reason I came.  It was misinformation and I have  pictures. No one has seen the evidence. 

That is neither here nor there . You just have to. We have pictures .  

Still not seeing the roof deck. If you  present invention the fact you could  get an engineer to spend half a  day.  

You have two choices, rip the  whole thing off yourself and do  it over, or try to remedy this somehow with an engineer, and maybe go down  and plead your case a little more  to the building official. And maybe you can  tear off several large portions  in different places, instead of  the entire thing. That is entirely  up to the building official.  

What is  his name?  

Kerry Leuzinger .  >> If that is the choice  we have.  

He told  me that, I said what choice do I  have, and he said appeal.  

You have the  choice to appeal and we denied it.  

Not because we want to. That's why I'm making so much time,  trying to get some talking going on between  you and the building department,  to maybe help you out a little bit .  

Thank you so much. I appreciate  it. Especially your understanding,  we make mistakes. You are doing your job. I appreciate it. I  came from a Hispanic country and  we don't have all of this. We don't need to ask  too much. But this is ignorance.  We are learning . I understand that and thank you  so much for your time.  

 All right. The next case is alleged violation in a Volusia County  ordinance chapter 58 health and  sanitation related  for dilapidated building. The  CLC a  19  08  002.  The addresses 122 W.  Baxter Street in Deleon Springs  . In the owner is Sanchez Rosa Hernandez . Are  you here? Please step forward.  >> 

     We can let staff, just a minute . We will let staff present this  first then you can speak. Go ahead.  >> You will have to  help me out with this one.  >> We just  have this basic to 46 

     [indiscernible] 

122 Baxter Street .  

That maybe the  mailing address.  

Okay. Rosa  Fernando Sanchez, 122 Baxter Street, Deleon Springs .  Some pictures .  

How long has this home look like  this?  

When was  the first time it was posted , or whatever? Do you have  that information?  >> I  think I have a date here.  >> The enforcement  doesn't notice the violation request, the property owner of 2019. Required to obtain the required permits and inspection approvals so the work  performed to remove the construction  on the site. Posted as evidenced . The posting of  the property on July second 2019. And what the staff is seeking here is basically a  notice of the property as an unsafe  structure.  

We are seeking a resolution.  

Has some work  been going on at this property?  One picture sort of indicates it.  >> Other pictures don't. 

The notice  of violation was for construction  without required permits and inspection  approval. The complaint  was April 16 of 2019. April  >> Okay, that's when we first became  aware of it and it was investigated  prior to that. That is actually  when the notice of violation request  was posted.  It works through the enforcement  process about the structure, or  resolution without permanent. I'm  not exactly sure what they were  doing. In the process of trying to rebuild something.  

I was just curious as to how long this has been going  on.  >> Is usually 90 days before it gets  to the enforcement board. We are  probably at a nine month, at the earliest, from probably around the  first of the year when it was first  discovered.  

Was this our hurricane damage , what happened to the structure  do you know?  

Let's ask the homeowner.  

Please  step forward and state your name to the microphone.  

 My name is  Rosa Hernandez Sanchez  .  

Speak up.  

 She recently bought the house. We  have been trying to get the permit and everything but the house , we bought it and it didn't have  a plan. That's what we were trying  to get. We  bought it already. I guess it's too late. They started doing some stuff in  the house. Moving things around .  

Are  you living there?  

No.  

You are trying to fix it  and get permits quick  

That's what we are trying to  do. She wants to move in.  

Have you applied for a permit to the building department?  

We have to get a plan for the house. The plan was expired and he didn't have one.  

Can I question her. [ In Spanish]  

She  purchased the house in March of  this year. [In Spanish] 

     >> She initially got  her nephew to try to do some repairs  to the property that things were  out of hand . 

     and she came to the county asking  what to do and they requested a plan submitted for  the renovation. Her engineer has  delayed in getting the plan. [Speaking  Spanish]  >> She said she's given it  to an engineer to submit to the  county for application, the engineers  holder would take  one week or two weeks have gone  by and she hasn't received anything  yet. We have not received any application.  The county has not received it.  

[Speaking Spanish]  >> Get closer to the microphone please.  

Antonio .  >> [Speaking  Spanish]  >> I'm trying to clarify, she said  she has an engineer named Antonio  Mesa and I'm trying  to clarify if he is part of an engineering  group. She thinks he works for a  group but she doesn't have the name  of the group. At this point as has been done in  the past, you can stretch out the effective  date if it's a case of them being  able to come in and submit for permit,  that something you do have the authority  to do. I believe she has shown she  is working, what we have here is  an issue between her and her engineer,  which is a private civil matter  for them to square away why things  have not been submitted. You do  have the discretion to stretch out  the effective date, which we have  done in the past . From 90 to 120 days out to give  the property owner enough time to  bring the property into compliance.  That is kind of the goal, compliance  in these cases.  

Can you ask if they have the wherewithal to complete the  project?  

[Speaking Spanish ]  >> Her nephew is helping in the financing  of getting the work done. She says she does believe she has  the financial wherewithal to complete  the work.  >> Okay, staff has no qualms with  stretching out the time.  

90 days would be fine. They can keep in touch  and we can go from there. 

     There was no movement in the code  enforcement board that's why it  is here.  >> The application for permit within  90 days.  >> They just applied for a permit. If they have building permit within the 90 days, the  effective date of demolition.  

[Speaking  Spanish]  >> You are close to making a decision,  I will explain it to her when you  are done.  

I make a motion we grant the  90 days extension before anything  is done.  

I can second.  

To clarify , to  do something, apply for a permit . 

What we have done in the past  is adopt, approve, or condemnation,  90 days out instead of 30 days out.  

Just to reiterate that motion.  

I approve the motion for condemnation,  the 90 day period before they come back to the building  department.  

You will have 90 days to apply  for a permit.  

I second that motion.  

The order of condemnation will  have a effective compliance date  of November seven 2019.  

 All right. We have a motion,  and a second, anymore discussion? All in favor.  Opposed. The motion carries .  >> [Speaking Spanish]  >> Thank  you.  

 Okay. All right.  Do we have any board comment? And do  we have any citizen comments? No. Do we have any comments from anybody? 

I did want to say, I appreciate  we have a translator. That was  well done .  

I was telling Mr. Nelson I sometimes  prefer to hear it right from the  person because things can get lost  in translation. I could say wait  a minute that's not what she is  saying. I prefer to have it direct .  

Is specially if a younger person  is translating.  

Well done.  >> Will be speaking Italian.  Do we have anybody else, anybody?  We are adjourned.  >>[Event concluded] 
